

No. 19-67

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

EVELYN SINENENG-SMITH

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

NOEL J. FRANCISCO

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI

Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

MATTHEW GUARNIERI

Assistants to the Solicitor

General

SCOTT A.C. MEISLER

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Opinions below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Constitutional and statutory provisions involved | 2 |
| Statement: | |
| A. Statutory background | 4 |
| B. Respondent’s offense conduct | 7 |
| C. District court proceedings | 9 |
| D. Appellate proceedings | 11 |
| Summary of argument | 12 |
| Argument: | |
| Respondent’s convictions under 8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) and (B)(i) are constitutionally valid | 15 |
| A. Respondent’s convictions are invalid only if the statute of conviction is substantially overbroad in its potential application in other cases | 16 |
| B. The text, context, and history of Section 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) illustrate that it is a conventional prohibition on soliciting or facilitating illegality | 18 |
| 1. The terms “encourage” and “induce” in a criminal law refer to facilitation and solicitation | 19 |
| 2. Context and history confirm that Section 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) targets facilitation and solicitation | 22 |
| 3. The canon of constitutional avoidance would come into play if the statute could be read to create doubts about its constitutional validity | 26 |
| C. Respondent’s crime of conviction has a plainly legitimate sweep and is not substantially overbroad | 28 |
| 1. The plainly legitimate sweep of the statute encompasses significant real-world criminal activity | 28 |

IV

| Table of Contents—Continued: | Page |
|--|------|
| 2. The court of appeals’ parade of hypotheticals does not justify facially invalidating the statute..... | 32 |
| 3. As-applied challenges, not facial overbreadth claims, are the appropriate way to address any constitutional concerns with the prohibition | 37 |
| D. The court of appeals erred in reaching out to facially invalidate Section 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) | 37 |
| Conclusion | 44 |
| Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)..... | 36, 40 |
| <i>Building Serv. Emps. Int’l Union v. Gazzam</i> , 339 U.S. 532 (1950)..... | 43 |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) | 26 |
| <i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... | 38 |
| <i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965)..... | 34 |
| <i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) | 25 |
| <i>Ford v. State</i> , 262 P.3d 1123 (Nev. 2011)..... | 34 |
| <i>Fox v. Washington</i> , 236 U.S. 273 (1915)..... | 31 |
| <i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Grant Bros. Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 647 (1914)..... | 24 |
| <i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938) | 43 |
| <i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895) | 27 |
| <i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997)..... | 43 |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... | 26 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>International Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 341 U.S. 694 (1951)..... | 34, 42 |
| <i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. Vogt, Inc.</i> , 354 U.S. 284 (1957)..... | 42 |
| <i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) | 4 |
| <i>Lees v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 476 (1893)..... | 5, 23, 43 |
| <i>Los Angeles Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publ’g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)..... | 15, 17, 28 |
| <i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014) | 39 |
| <i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013) | 23 |
| <i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... | 17, 18, 28, 33 |
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... | 16, 17, 26 |
| <i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)..... | 41 |
| <i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014) | 26 |
| <i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 264 P.3d 575 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)..... | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) | 40 |
| <i>United States v. Castillo-Felix</i> , 539 F.2d 9 (9th Cir. 1976)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948)..... | 40 |
| <i>United States v. Fujii</i> , 301 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2002)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. He</i> , 245 F.3d 954 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 966 (2001) | 25, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D. Mass. 2012)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Hoy</i> , 330 U.S. 724 (1947) | 24 |

VI

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Kalu</i> , 791 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2015)..... | 25, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 900 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2018)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Ndiaye</i> , 434 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 855 (2006) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 73 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Okatan</i> , 728 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2013) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Oloyede</i> , 982 F.2d 133 (4th Cir. 1993)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... | 32, 37 |
| <i>United States v. Tracy</i> , 456 Fed. Appx. 267 (4th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 566 U.S. 980 (2012)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Yoshida</i> , 303 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Zayas-Morales</i> , 685 F.2d 1272 (11th Cir. 1982)..... | 25 |
| <i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) | 17, 18, 33 |
| <i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) | 16, 28 |

Constitution and statutes:

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Amend. I..... | <i>passim</i> , 1a |
| Amend. VI..... | 40 |
| Act of Feb. 26, 1885, ch. 164, § 3, 23 Stat. 333..... | 5, 23, 9a |
| Act of Mar. 3, 1903, ch. 1012, § 5, 32 Stat. 1214-1215 | 5 |

VII

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| Act of Feb. 20, 1907, ch. 1134, § 5, 34 Stat. 900..... | 5 |
| Act of Mar. 4, 1909, ch. 321, § 332, 35 Stat. 1152 | 22 |
| Act of Feb. 5, 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874: | |
| § 5, 39 Stat. 879 | 5, 23, 10a |
| § 6, 39 Stat. 879 | 5, 11a |
| Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, Tit. II, Subtit. A, § 203(a), 110 Stat. 3009-565 | 7 |
| Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163 (8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>) | 5 |
| § 274(a)(1)-(3), 66 Stat. 228-229 | 6, 12a |
| § 274(a)(4), 66 Stat. 229 | 6, 23, 12a |
| 8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(5)(A) | 7 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1255(i)(1)(B)(ii) | 7 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1255(i)(1)(C) | 7 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1324 | 4, 9, 11, 1a |
| 8 U.S.C. 1324(a) | <i>passim</i> , 1a |
| 8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1) | 2, 1a |
| 8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)(A) | 15, 25, 38, 1a |
| 8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)(A)(i)-(iii) | 38, 1a |
| 8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) | <i>passim</i> , 2a |
| 8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)(A)(v)(II) | 38, 2a |
| 8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)(B) | 7, 24, 40, 2a |
| 8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)(B)(i) | <i>passim</i> , 2a |
| 8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)(B)(ii) | 7, 36, 40, 2a |
| 8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(4) (1952) | 6 |
| Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 | 6 |
| § 112, 100 Stat. 3381-3382 | 6 |

VIII

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------|
| 8 U.S.C. 142 (1946)..... | 24 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a)..... | 44 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2(a) | 19, 7a |
| 18 U.S.C. 373(a) | 21, 8a |
| 18 U.S.C. 704(b) (2006)..... | 39 |
| 18 U.S.C. 704(c) (2006) | 39 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1341 (2006)..... | 4, 9 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1341 | 38 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2252A(a)(3)(B) (2006) | 27 |
| 26 U.S.C. 7201 | 44 |
| 26 U.S.C. 7206..... | 4 |
| 26 U.S.C. 7206(1) | 9 |
| 29 U.S.C. 158(b)(4) (Supp. II 1948)..... | 42 |
| Ala. Code § 32-8-11 (LexisNexis 2010)..... | 20 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1002(A) (2010)..... | 21 |
| Ark. Code Ann. (2013): | |
| § 5-2-403(a)(1) | 20 |
| § 5-2-403(b)(1) | 20 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. (2018): | |
| § 18-1-603..... | 20 |
| § 18-2-301(1)..... | 21 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 777.04(2) (West 2017) | 21 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 16-2-20(b)(4) (2019) | 20 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 705-510(1) (LexisNexis 2016) | 21 |
| Idaho Code Ann. (2016): | |
| § 18-204..... | 20 |
| § 18-2001..... | 21 |
| 720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/8-1(a) (West 2016) | 21 |
| Ind. Code Ann. § 35-41-2-4 (LexisNexis 2009) | 20 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5303(a) (West Supp. 2017)..... | 21 |

IX

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|--|------|
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 506.030(1) (LexisNexis 2014) | 21 |
| Me. Rev. Stat. Ann.: | |
| tit. 17-A, § 153(1) (2006) | 21 |
| tit. 28-A: | |
| § 2051.1(1)(A) (Supp. 2018) | 43 |
| § 2081.1(A) (2007) | 43 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. (West Supp. 2019): | |
| § 436.1701 | 43 |
| § 436.1703(1)(a) | 43 |
| § 436.1703(2) | 43 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 45-4-101(1) (2017) | 21 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 195.020 (LexisNexis 2012) | 20 |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-28-3(A) (2018) | 21 |
| N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-06-03(1) (2012) | 21 |
| 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 902(a) (West 2015) | 21 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann.: | |
| § 7.02(a)(2) (West 2011) | 20 |
| § 15.03(a) (West 2019) | 21 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 76-2-202 (LexisNexis 2017) | 20 |
| Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.08.020(3)(a)(i) (West 2015) | 20 |
| W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-11-8a(b)(1) (LexisNexis 2014) | 21 |
| Wyo. Stat. Ann. (2019): | |
| § 6-1-201(a) | 20 |
| § 6-1-302(a) | 21 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> : | |
| (1st ed. 1891) | 22 |
| (11th ed. 2019) | 19 |

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------|
| 4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769) | 31 |
| 2 Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (6th ed. 1681) | 31 |
| Kent Greenawalt, <i>Speech and Crime</i> , 1980 Am. B. Found. Res. J. 645..... | 31 |
| 1 Matthew Hale, <i>History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736)..... | 31 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 682, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1986) | 6 |
| <i>Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1985:</i> <i>Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Immigration</i> <i>and Refugee Policy of the Senate Comm. on the</i> <i>Judiciary</i> , 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985) | 6 |
| J. Kendrick Kinney, <i>A Law Dictionary and</i> <i>Glossary</i> (1893) | 22 |
| Model Penal Code (1985): | |
| § 5.02(1) | 20 |
| § 5.02(1) cmt. 3 | 21 |
| Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct 1.2(d) (2018)..... | 35 |
| National Commission on Reform of Federal Criminal Laws, <i>Final Report</i> (1971)..... | 21 |
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law:</i> <i>The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)..... | 23, 28 |
| <i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1958)..... | 19 |
| <i>Webster's New World College Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2014) | 19 |
| <i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002)..... | 19 |
